

No. 01-729

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

GLENN G. GODFREY AND BRUCE M. BOTELHO,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, JANE DOE, AND JOHN DOE II,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
CATHERINE E. STETSON
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

BRUCE M. BOTELHO
Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

CYNTHIA M. COOPER
3410 Southbluff Circle
Anchorage, Alaska 99515
(907) 349-3483

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statutory Background	3
Facts.....	9
Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE ALASKA LEGISLATURE EXPRESS- LY INTENDED THAT THE ASORA SERVE REGULATORY, NOT PUNITIVE, GOALS	18
A. The Court Should Defer To The Legisla- ture’s Intent To Further Civil Goals Absent The “Clearest Proof” Of Punitive Intent	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. In Enacting The ASORA, The Legislature Expressly Declared A Valid Regulatory Purpose	23
C. This Court Has Historically Displayed A Deep Reluctance To Override A Legislature’s Non-Punitive Intent	28
II. THE EFFECT OF THE ASORA IS NOT PUNITIVE.....	32
A. The <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factors.....	32
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Assessment Of The <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factors Was Critically Flawed And Did Not Support A Finding By The “Clearest Proof” That The ASORA Is Punitive	35
Historical Punishment	35
Scienter	36
Alternative, Non-Punitive Purpose.....	37
Affirmative Disability Or Restraint	37
Traditional Aims Of Punishment	44
Application To Behavior That Is Already Criminal.....	44
Excessiveness	45
CONCLUSION	50
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	19, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1700 (2002).....	42
<i>Burr v. Snider</i> , 234 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 105 (2001).....	23
<i>Butler v. Apfel</i> , 144 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	18, 21, 45
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	31
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 479 U.S. 37 (1990).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaffney</i> , 733 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1999).....	23
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....	31-32, 33, 45
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000).....	23, 37, 38, 40
<i>DeHainaut v. Pena</i> , 32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1050 (1995).....	29-30
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	21
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiCola v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Doe v. Department of Pub. Safety</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 01-1231 (U.S. May 20, 2002).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1122 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 662 A.2d 367 (N.J. 1995)	23
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1109-10 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866)	31
<i>Ex Parte Wall</i> , 107 U.S. 265 (1883)	29
<i>Ex Parte Wilson</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885)	35
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	28
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	30
<i>Garner v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 221 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 906 (2001)	28-29, 44
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	30
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	29, 46-47
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)	23
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	45
<i>Helwig v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 605 (1903)	20
<i>Hensler v. Cross</i> , 558 S.E.2d 330 (W. Va. 2001)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyatt v. Commonwealth</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2002 WL 337071 (Ky. 2002)	23
<i>Illinois ex rel. Gordon v. Campbell</i> , 329 U.S. 362 (1946)	40
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	47
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	40
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kellar v. Fayetteville Police Dep't</i> , 5 S.W.3d 402 (Ark. 1999)	23
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	40
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	31
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	31
<i>Mackin v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 348 (1886)	35
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	30
<i>Meinders v. Weber</i> , 604 N.W.2d 248 (S.D. 2000)	23
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Moore v. Avoyelles Corr. Ctr.</i> , 253 F.3d 870 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 492 (2001)	23, 34, 48
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	30
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	34
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 668 N.E.2d 738 (Mass. 1996).....	23
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 985 P.2d 1007 (Alaska Ct. App. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Castellanos</i> , 982 P.2d 211 (Cal. 1999).....	23
<i>People v. Malchow</i> , 739 N.E.2d 433 (Ill. 2000).....	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	43
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956)	22
<i>Roe v. Office of Adult Prob.</i> , 125 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	34
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	34
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001)	38, 43-44
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 912 P.2d 1127 (Wyo. 1996)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>State v. Bani</i> , 36 P.3d 1255 (Haw. 2001)	46
<i>State v. Burr</i> , 598 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1999)	23
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 700 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1182 (1999)	23
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 643 A.2d 531 (N.H. 1994)	23
<i>State v. Haskell</i> , 784 A.2d 4 (Me. 2001).....	23
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 770 A.2d 908 (Conn. 2001)	23
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 923 P.2d 1024 (Kan. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1118 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Noble</i> , 829 P.2d 1217 (Ariz. 1992).....	24
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997)	23
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 558 S.E.2d 524 (S.C. 2002).....	23
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 869 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1994)	23
<i>State ex rel. Oliveri v. State</i> , 779 So. 2d 735 (La.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 936 (2001).....	23, 43
<i>Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917)	40
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	18-19, 21, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Hemmings</i> , 258 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	33, 45
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 319 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 849 (2000).....	47
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	27, 34
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	31
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	33, 35
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	19, 32
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	19, 32
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	21, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	21, 22
<i>Statutes:</i>	
2 U.S.C. § 434	40
7 U.S.C. § 6f.....	40-41
15 U.S.C. § 78o-5(b)(2)(A)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
17 U.S.C. § 1003(c)	40
26 U.S.C. § 527(j)(2)	41
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
30 U.S.C. § 1232(c)	41
30 U.S.C. § 1267(b)(1)	41
42 U.S.C. § 7671b	41
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-7(a)(3)	41
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 14071 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(3)(B)	40
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(6) (Supp. III 1997)	3
42 U.S.C. § 14071(e)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. § 14071(g)(2)	3
49 U.S.C. § 30120(d)	41
Ala. Code § 13A-11-200 (2001)	3
Ala. Code § 15-20-21(1) (2001)	3, 46
Ala. Code § 15-20-25(b) (2001)	3, 46
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.835	7
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.840	7
Alaska Stat. § 12.36	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Alaska Stat. §§ 12.55.090-.101	38
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010	5
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(b)	6, 8
Alaska Stat. §§ 12.63.010(b)(1)-(2)	7
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(c)	7
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(d)	13
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(d)(1)	7, 39
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(d)(2)	7, 9, 39
Alaska Stat. §§ 12.63.010-.100 (2001)	2, 3, 5
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.020	9
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.020(a)	7
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.100(1)	9
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.087 (2001)	2, 3, 5, 8
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.087(b)	8
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 41, § 1	6, 10, 16, 24
1994 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 41, § 12(a)	7, 9
1998 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 106, § 25	9
1998 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 106, § 25(a)	7, 8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-3821 <i>et seq.</i> (2001 & Supp. 2002)	3
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 12-12-901 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Cal. Penal Code §§ 290 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1999 & Supp. 2002).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-412.5 (1999 & Supp. 2002).....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 54-250 <i>et seq.</i> (2001)	3
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 22-4001 <i>et seq.</i> (2001).....	3
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4011(b)(1)(A) (2001)	43
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4120 (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4121 (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4121(a)(1) (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	43
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4336 (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	3
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 943.043(1) (West 2001)	3, 46
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 943.0435(1) (West 2001)	3, 46
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-44.1 (2001).....	3, 46
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 846E-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2001)	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 846E-3 (2001)	46
Idaho Code §§ 18-8301 <i>et seq.</i> (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	3
173 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 152/115 (West Supp. 2002).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
173 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 152/120(c) (West Supp. 2002).....	46
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 150/1 <i>et seq.</i> (1997 & Supp. 2002).....	3-4
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 5-2-12-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001 & Supp. 2002)	4
Ind. Code Ann. § 5-2-12-11(b) (West 2001)	46
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 692A.1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2002).....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-4901 <i>et seq.</i> (2001)	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 17.500 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001).....	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 15:540 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001 & Supp. 2002)	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:542(B)(1)(a) (West 2001).....	43
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:546 (West 2001)	46
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 6, §§ 178C-178P (2002).....	4
Md. Code Ann. §§ 11-701 <i>et seq.</i> (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Md. Code Ann. § 11-717 (2001)	46
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-A, §§ 11201 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 28.721 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Mich. Compl. Laws Ann. § 28.728(2) (West 2002).....	46
Minn. Stat. § 243.052 (1992 & Supp. 2002)	4
Minn. Stat. § 243.166 (1992 & Supp. 2002)	4
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 45-33-21 <i>et seq.</i> (2001)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-49 (2001).....	46
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 589.400 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2002)	4
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 589.417.2 (West 2002).....	46
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 46-23-501 <i>et seq.</i> (2001).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-208.5-208.31 (2001)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.15 (2001).....	46
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-15 (2001)	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-B (2001)	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:7 (1995 & Supp. 2002)	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A (Michie 2000)	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A-5.1 (Michie 2000).....	46
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168 (McKinney 2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 29-4001 <i>et seq.</i> (2001).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 179D.350 <i>et seq.</i> (2001).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2950.01 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, §§ 581 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1991 & Supp. 2002)	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 584(E) (West Supp. 2002).....	46
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 181.585 <i>et seq.</i> (2001)	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.592 (2001).....	46
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 9791 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1998 & Supp. 2002)	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37.1 (2001).....	4
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 23-3-400 <i>et seq.</i> (2002)	4
S.C. Code Ann. Rev. § 23-3-490 (2001).....	46
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 22-22-30 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2001 & Supp. 2002)	4
S.D. Codified Laws 22-22-40 (Michie 2001).....	46
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-39-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-106(f) (2001).....	46
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. §§ 62.01 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon 2001)	4
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 62.08 (Vernon 2001).....	46
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.5 (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Va. Code Ann. §§ 19.2-298.1 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2002).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-390.1 (Michie 2002).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-390.1(B)-(D) (Michie 2002).....	46
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §§ 5401 <i>et seq.</i> (2001).....	4
W. Va. Code §§ 15-12-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2001).....	4
W. Va. Code § 15-12-2(h) (2001).....	46
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.24.550 (West 2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.24.5501 (West 2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 9A.44.130 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 301.45 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2001 & Supp. 2002).....	4
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 301.46(5) (West 2001).....	46
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 7-19-301 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2001).....	4
<i>Regulatory Material:</i>	
64 Fed. Reg. 572 (1999).....	46
13 Alaska Admin. Code § 09.025(d).....	7, 39
13 Alaska Admin. Code § 09.025(e).....	7, 39
13 Alaska Admin. Code § 09.030(b).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regulatory Material:</i>	
13 Alaska Admin. Code § 09.040	7
13 Alaska Admin. Code § 09.050(a).....	8
13 Alaska Admin. Code § 09.060	7
<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
<i>Minutes of Hearing Before Senate Judiciary</i>	
<i>Comm.</i> , 18th Alaska Legis., 1st Sess. (Apr. 14, 1993)	5, 6, 25, 26
<i>Minutes of Hearing Before Senate Finance</i>	
<i>Comm.</i> , 18th Alaska Legis., 1st Sess. (Apr. 28, 1993)	5, 25, 26
<i>Minutes of Hearing Before House Judiciary</i>	
<i>Comm.</i> , 18th Alaska Legis., 1st Sess. (Feb. 10, 1993)	6, 25, 26
<i>Minutes of Hearing Before House State Affairs</i>	
<i>Comm.</i> , 18th Alaska Legis., 1st Sess. (Feb. 2, 1993).....	25, 27
<i>Minutes of Hearing Before House Finance</i>	
<i>Comm.</i> , 18th Alaska Legis., 1st Sess. (Mar. 3, 1993).....	6, 26, 27
Alaska Dep't of Public Safety, <i>Sex Offender</i> <i>Registration Central Registry</i> (http://www.dps.state.ak.us/nSorcr/asp/).....	8
Mary M. Cheh, <i>Constitutional Limits on Using</i> <i>Civil Remedies To Achieve Criminal Law</i> <i>Objectives: Understanding and Transcending</i> <i>the Civil-Criminal Distinction</i> , 42 <i>Hast. L.J.</i> 1325 (1991)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Andrew J. Gottman, <i>Fair Notice, Even for Terrorists: Timothy McVeigh and a New Standard for the Ex Post Facto Clause</i> , 56 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 591 (1999)	32
Grant T. Harris, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Appraisal and Management of Risk in Sexual Aggressors: Implications for Criminal Justice Policy</i> , 4 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 73 (1998).....	47
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Liberty Interests in the Preventive State: Procedural Due Process and Sex Offender Community Notification Laws</i> , 89 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1167 (1999)	5
John Monahan, <i>The Clinical Prediction of Violent Behavior</i> (1995)	48
Susan D. Oakes, <i>Megan’s Law: Analysis on Whether it is Constitutional to Notify the Public of Sex Offenders via the Internet</i> , 17 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 1133 (1999)	43
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Child Victimization: Violent Offenders and Their Victims</i> (1996)	47-48
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Summary of State Sex Offender Registries, 2001</i> (2002)	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Center for Sex Offender Management, <i>Sex Offender Registration: Policy Overview and Comprehensive Practices</i> (Oct. 1999) (http://www.csom.org/pubs/sexreg.html)	40
